5458

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ExxonMobil Upstream Research Company	11/28/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Marine Well Containment Company LLC
Street Address:	400 N. Sam Houston Parkway East
Internal Address:	Suite 1100
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77060

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61366458
Application Number:	13188330
PCT Number:	US1144873

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (713)651-5246

 Phone:
 713-651-5151

Email: jksimpson@fulbright.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jan K. Simpson/Fulbright & Jaworski

Address Line 1: 1301 McKinney
Address Line 2: Suite 5100

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77010

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MWCC.P0002US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jan K. Simpson

PATENT

REEL: 027301 FRAME: 0658

501738644

\$120,00 613664

Total Attachments: 9 source=MWCC ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=MWCC ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=MWCC ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=MWCC ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=MWCC ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif source=MWCC ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif source=MWCC ASSIGNMENT#page7.tif source=MWCC ASSIGNMENT#page8.tif source=MWCC ASSIGNMENT#page8.tif source=MWCC ASSIGNMENT#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 027301 FRAME: 0659

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we EXXONMOBIL UPSTREAM RESEARCH COMPANY, a corporation under the laws of Delaware having its registered offices at 3120 Buffalo Speedway, Houston, Texas 77252-2189 ("URC"), owns, by assignment from inventors Calvin W. Crossley, Jeffrey W. Jones, Mario R. Lugo, Paul M. Sommerfield, Roy M. Guinn, Brian J. Fielding, Wan-Cai Kan, Roald T. Lokken, Matthew J. Obernuefemann, Joe Q. Jin, Allen P. Allegra, a copy of which is attached hereto, an undivided interest in the entirety of the inventions and improvements disclosed or claimed in U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/366,458, filed July 21, 2010, U.S. Patent Application No. 13/188,330 filed July 21, 2011, and International Patent Application No. PCT/US2011/044873 filed July 21, 2011 entitled MARINE WELL CONTAINMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD; and MARINE WELL CONTAINMENT COMPANY LLC, organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware having offices at 400 N. Sam Houston Parkway East, Suite 1100, Houston, Texas 77060 ("MWCC"), desires to own URC's entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, in all countries throughout the world.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, URC hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to MWCC, its lawful successors and assigns, for all countries throughout the world, URC's entire right, title, and interest in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed or claimed in U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/366,458, filed July 21, 2010, U.S. Patent Application No. 13/188,330 filed July 21, 2011; and International Patent Application No. PCT/US2011/044873 filed July 21, 2011, any other patent application directed to the invention, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent that may be filed for the invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on the invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and URC hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to MWCC, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, URC has caused its authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

EXXONMOBIL UPSTREAM RESEARCH COMPANY aran Orthan Date: November 28, 2011 Name: Sara N. Ortwein Title: President STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared Sara N. Ortwein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing document and, that she is President of ExxonMobil Upstream Research Company, the corporation described in and that executed the above Agreement being by me first duly sworn, declared that the statements therein contained are true and Given under my hand and seal of office this 28 day of November, 2011. **SEAL** Notary: HATTIE W. HOLLINS HATTIE W. HOLLINS Notary Public, State of Texas Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires April 29, 2012

PATENT REEL: 027301 FRAME: 0660

ASSIGNMENT

Inventor or Inventors: Calvin W. Crossley, Jeffrey W. Jones, Mario R. Lugo, Paul M. Sommerfield, Matthew J. Obernuefemann, Roy M. Guinn, Brian J. Fielding, Joe Q. Jin, Allen P. Allegra, Wan-Cai Kan, and Roald T. Lokken

In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned person(s) (hereinafter referred to as UNDERSIGNED) hereby agree(s) as follows:

UNDERSIGNED hereby assign(s) to ExxonMobil Upstream Research Company, a Delaware corporation having offices at 3120 Buffalo Speedway, Houston, Texas, its successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter referred to collectively as ASSIGNEE), free from all encumbrances, the entire right, title and interest, including all rights to sue for past infringement, for the United States and all foreign countries and patent offices or organizations, in and to all inventions, discoveries or improvements. claimed or described in the document entitled "Marine Well Containment System and Method", and further identified as Attorney Docket No. 2010EM212, and Serial No. 61/366,458, filed at the U.S. Patent and Trademark office on July 21, 2010, (hereinafter referred to as the APPLICATION), including the right to claim priority to the APPLICATION in the United States or any foreign country under the Paris Convention or equivalent reciprocal provisions for any subsequent application, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof in the United States or any foreign country (hereinafter referred to collectively as PATENT FILINGS); and further including all Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country that may be granted thereon (hereinafter referred to collectively as ISSUED PATENTS); and UNDERSIGNED hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country or patent office or organization whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all ISSUED PATENTS to ASSIGNEE, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

UNDERSIGNED agree(s) upon the request of ASSIGNEE to perform any and all affirmative acts to obtain United States and foreign patents, including at least: to execute any and all applications for United States or foreign patents for the APPLICATION and the PATENT FILINGS, and any documents that shall be required of UNDERSIGNED to be executed in connection with the APPLICATION, the PATENT FILINGS, or any ISSUED PATENTS, including, but not limited to priority claims therefor, continuations or substitutes therefor, prosecution thereof, any lawful oaths, declarations, affidavits, or other papers relating thereto, and any specific separate assignments of any of the above required for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other foreign country or patent office or patent organization, that ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient.

UNDERSIGNED agree(s) that in the event of any application based on the APPLICATION or the PATENT FILINGS, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in interference proceedings, UNDERSIGNED will cooperate

Page 1 of 4

with ASSIGNEE to the best of the ability of UNDERSIGNED in the matter of preparing and executing preliminary statements and giving and producing evidence in support thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by UNDERSIGNED on the date opposite UNDERSIGNED'S name.

DATE 10/7/2010	Calvin W. Crossley
	Marily Harling 10/7/2010 Witness Date
DATE 10/7/2010	deffrey W. Jones
,	Marily Harlie 10/7/2010 Witness Date
DATE <u>10/7/10</u>	Mario R Lugo
/ /	Maruly Hardin 10/1/2010 Witness J Date
DATE 10/7/10	Paul M. Sommerfield
	Marin Harlin 10/1/2010 Witness Date

Page 2 of 4

Date'

DATE 10/7/2010	Matthew J. Obernuefemann
	Marily Harline 10/7/2010 Witness Date
DATE 07-Oct-10	Roy M. Guinn
	Marly Harline 10/7 /2010 Witness Date
DATE 10/7/2010	Brian J. Fielding
	Mardyn Harline 10/1/2010 Witness J Date
DATE 10/7/2010	Joe Q. Jin
	Mary Harlie 10/7/2010 Witness Date
DATE	Allen P. Allegra
	Witness Date

Page 3 of 4

DATE Oct 11, 2010	Wan-Cai Kan	
	Marlys Harlie 10-11-2010 Witness Date	
DATE Oct. 18, 2010	Roald T. Lokken	
	Mardy Harlie 10-18-2010 Witness Date	

ASSIGNMENT

Inventor or Inventors: Calvin W. Crossley, Jeffrey W. Jones, Mario R. Lugo, Paul M. Sommerfield, Matthew J. Obernuefemann, Roy M. Guinn, Brian J. Fielding, Joe Q. Jin, Allen P. Allegra, Wan-Cai Kan, and Roald T. Lokken

In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned person(s) (hereinafter referred to as UNDERSIGNED) hereby agree(s) as follows:

UNDERSIGNED hereby assign(s) to ExxonMobil Upstream Research Company, a Delaware corporation having offices at 3120 Buffalo Speedway, Houston, Texas, its successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter referred to collectively as ASSIGNEE), free from all encumbrances, the entire right, title and interest, including all rights to sue for past infringement, for the United States and all foreign countries and patent offices or organizations, in and to all inventions, discoveries or improvements. claimed or described in the document entitled "Marine Well Containment System and Method", and further identified as Attorney Docket No. 2010EM212, and Serial No. 61/366,458, filed at the U.S. Patent and Trademark office on July 21, 2010, (hereinafter referred to as the APPLICATION), including the right to claim priority to the APPLICATION in the United States or any foreign country under the Paris Convention or equivalent reciprocal provisions for any subsequent application, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof in the United States or any foreign country (hereinafter referred to collectively as PATENT FILINGS); and further including all Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country that may be granted thereon (hereinafter referred to collectively as ISSUED PATENTS); and UNDERSIGNED hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country or patent office or organization whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all ISSUED PATENTS to ASSIGNEE, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

UNDERSIGNED agree(s) upon the request of ASSIGNEE to perform any and all affirmative acts to obtain United States and foreign patents, including at least: to execute any and all applications for United States or foreign patents for the APPLICATION and the PATENT FILINGS, and any documents that shall be required of UNDERSIGNED to be executed in connection with the APPLICATION, the PATENT FILINGS, or any ISSUED PATENTS, including, but not limited to priority claims therefor, continuations or substitutes therefor, prosecution thereof, any lawful oaths, declarations, affidavits, or other papers relating thereto, and any specific separate assignments of any of the above required for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other foreign country or patent office or patent organization, that ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient.

UNDERSIGNED agree(s) that in the event of any application based on the APPLICATION or the PATENT FILINGS, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in interference proceedings, UNDERSIGNED will cooperate

Page 1 of 4

with ASSIGNEE to the best of the ability of UNDERSIGNED in the matter of preparing and executing preliminary statements and giving and producing evidence in support thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by UNDERSIGNED on the date opposite UNDERSIGNED'S name.

DATE		
	Calvin W. Crossley	
	Witness	Date
DATE		
	Jeffrey W. Jones	
	1A./*1	
	Witness	Date
DATE		
	Mario R. Lugo	
	Witness	Date
DATE		
DAIE	Paul M. Sommerfield	
	Witness	Date

Page 2 of 4

DATE			
	Matthew J. Obernuefemann		
	Witness		
	vviii1622	Date	
DATE			
	Roy M. Guinn		
	Witness	Date	
DATE			
DATE	Brian J. Fielding		
	brian J. Fleiding		
	Witness	Date	
DATE		,	
	Joe Q. Jin		
	Witness	Date	
	(),,,,,,,,,	Date	
	\sim		
	(100 1)	Chlla	
DATE OCTOBER 11, 2010	Iller !	Ullean-	
	Alien P. Allegra		
		V	
		r/A	
	Wittebas Colin 2.	FFX 10/11/2010	
	VVIKITESS	Date	

Page 3 of 4

JA E		
	Wan-Cai Kan	
	Witness	Date
DATE	Roald T. Lokken	
	10/21	
	Witness	Date

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 027301 FRAME: 0668